## ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1956

Amendment to an Ordinance relating to and regulating traffic in certain congested areas in the City of Bloomington, State of Indiana, defining and regulating the parking of vehicles in certain areas of the City of Bloomington; providing for the designation of separate parking spaces, for the use of such parking spaces, and for the use of mechanical parking time indicators in conjunction therewith, and providing for penalties for violation thereof.

WHEREAS, Section 11 of Ordinance No. 3 of the City of Bloomington for 1948 entitled "An Ordinance relating to and regulating traffic in certain congested areas in the City of Bloomington, State of Indiana, defining and regulating the parking of vehicles in certain areas of the City of Bloomington; providing for the designation of separate parking spaces, for the use of such parking spaces, and for the use of mechanical parking time indicators in conjunction therewith, and providing for penalties for violation thereof" provides for the payment of certain penalties for violations thereof, and

WHEREAS, said ordinance fails to specify where the monies derived from such penalties should be deposited, and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of this Council that such funds should be deposited in the parking meter fund,

> BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That Section 11 of Ordinance No. 3, 1948, be amended by adding thereto the following paragraph:

"All monies received as payments for penalties in violation of any provision of this ordinance shall be deposited to the credit of the City of Bloomington, and in the parking meter funds."

Section 2. This amendment shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and the approval of the Mayor of the City of Bloomington.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 21st day of February, 1956.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

## ATTEST:

10

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 21st day of February, 1956, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 21st day of February, 1956, at the hour of 9:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor